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September 20, 2004

Rosanna Garcia-LaGrille

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Site Investigation Report A
Shell-branded Service Station e
350 Grand Avenue 4
Oakland, California & e
SAP Code 135698 Ny e
Incident #98995755 KN Uy
S oy ;
Dear Ms. Garcia-LaGrille: ey

by

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US (Shell) to document site investigation activities at the
above-referenced site. The purpose of this investigation was to further assess the lateral extent of
impacted so0il and groundwater beneath the site and near utility lines offsite. Cambria followed
the scope of work presented in our September 26, 2002 Tank Backfill Well Installation Report
and Work Plan Addendum. Although the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) did not provide written approval of the work plan, Cambria notified the ACHCSA of
Shell’s intent to tmplement the work plan addendum, in Cambria’s Groundwater Monitoring
Report — Fourth Quarter 2003 dated January 26, 2004.

The work was performed in accordance with Regioﬁa] Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB)
and Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) guidelines.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The site is an active Shell-branded Service Station, located at the northeast
comer of the intersection of Grand Avenue and Perkins Street in Qakland, California (Figure 1).
Lakeside Park is located at the southwest corner of this intersection. The area surrounding the
site consists of mixed commercial and residential properties. The station layout consists of three
gasoline USTs, four fuel dispensers, and a kiosk (Figure 2). Underground utility lines and
historical sample locations are depicted on Figure 2, for reference.
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PREVIOUS WORK

1990 Soil Borings: On May 11, 1990, GeoStrategies Inc. of Hayward, California (GSI) drilled
five exploratory soil borings (S-A through S-E). The highest hydrocarbon concentration in soil
was in boring S-A, located at the southwest corner of the property in the vicinity of the gasoline
USTs. Constituents detected at a depth of 9.5 feet below grade (fbg) in this area were 2,900 parts
per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), 2,400 ppm total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), and 13 ppm benzene.
1991 Monitoring Well Installation: On January 7, 1991, GSI installed three monitoring wells
e (S5-1, S-2, and 5-3) at the site (Figure 2). Groundwater was encountered between 7 and 9 fhg.
Well construction details are included on Table 1. The highest hydrocarbon concentrations in
soil and groundwater were reported in well S-2, located at the southwest corner of the property in
the vicinity of the gasoline USTs. The maximum concentrations in soil at S-2 were 440 ppm
TPHg, 360 ppm TPH4, and 4.5 ppm benzene in soil at 8.5 fbg. Groundwater from S-2 contained
2,500 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 1,200 ppb TPHd, and 550 ppb benzene in groundwater. No
TPHg, TPHd, or benzene was detected in the groundwater sample from well S-1,

1993 Hydropunch Borings: On January 27, 1993, GSI installed three hydropunch borings off
site (Figure 2). The highest hydrocarbon concentrations were detected in boring HP-1, focated
crossgradient of the USTs. Maximum concentrations in that boring were 1,500 ppm TPHg,
18 ppm TPHd, and 0.11 ppm benzene in soil at 6.5 fbg and 22,000 ppb TPHg, 14,000 ppb TPHd,
and 2,500 ppb benzene in groundwater. TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil or
groundwater samples from borings HP-2 and HP-3, located downgradient of the USTs.

1996 Tank Removal: On April 22, 1996, Weiss Associates of Emeryville, California (WA)
observed the removal of three 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs and one 10,000-gallon diesel UST
and collected soil samples. Up to 4,800 ppm TPHg, 2,800 ppm TPHd, and 22 ppm benzene were
detected in samples collected from the UST excavation, product piping trenches, and beneath the
product dispensers.

1998 Potential Receptor Survey: In April 1998, Cambria identified wells and surface water
bodies within a ¥2-mile radius of the site. As depicted on Figure 1, three water producing wells
are located between 2,640 feet and 3,960 feet crossgradient of the site. Lake Merritt is located
approximately 900 feet downgradient of the site. The potential receptor survey results were
presented to the ACHCSA in Cambria’s May 31, 1998 MTBE Investigation Report.
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1998 Conduit Study: In September 1998, Cambria performed an investigation to locate
underground utilities and local drainage systems near the site in an effort to identify potential
preferential pathways for contaminant migration. Cambria contacted Underground Service Alert
and used a private utility line locator to identify underground utilities. The City of Oakland was
contacted to research locations, depths, and construction information of water, storm drain and
sanitary sewer conduits. The Watershed Map of the Oakland-Berkeley Area was reviewed to
identify buried creeks, underground culverts, storm drains, and engineered channels in the area.
The results of the study are depicted graphically on Figure 2.
1998 Geoprobe Well Installation: On April 16, 1998, Cambria installed two 34-inch diameter
e pre-packed wells (S-4 and S-5) within the Grand Avenue right-of-way, downgradient of the site.

No TPHg, benzene, toluene, cthylbenzene, or xylenes (BTEX), or methyl tertiary butyl ether
{MTBE) were detected in soil or groundwater from wells (S-4 and S-3),

1999 Geoprobe Boring Installation: In March 1999, Cambria installed three Geoprobe borings
to evaluate whether utility conduit trenches serve as preferential pathways for the migration of
impacted groundwater. Two borings (HP-4 and HP-5) were advanced within the sanitary sewer
conduit trench along the north sidewalk on Grand Ave, and the third boring (HP-6) was advanced
within Perkins Street. The maximum TPHg concentration detected in soil was 408 ppm in soil
sample HP4-10. The maximum MTBE concentration reported (by EPA Method 8020) in soil
was 2.52 ppm in soil sample HP-4-10. Grab groundwater samples collected from HP-4 contained
100,000 ppb TPHg, 83,000 ppb TPHd, and 2,000 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8020). Grab
groundwater samples from HP-5, near the diese} UST complex, contained 160 ppb TPHg. TPHg,
BTEX, and MTBE were below detection limits in grab groundwater samples from HP-5 and
HP-6.

2001 Dual-Phase Vapor Extraction (DVE) Pilot Test: In June 2001, Cambria conducted an
8-hour DVE pilot test on groundwater monitoring well S-2. DVE is the process of applying high
vacuum through an airtight well seal to simultaneously extract soil vapors from the vadose zone
and enhance groundwater extraction from the saturated zone. Approximately 50 gallons of
groundwater were extracted during the 8-hour test. This data is consistent with the low
permeability soil (sandy silt and silt) encountered at this site. Estimated mass removal through
groundwater extraction of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE was 0.008, 0.0004, and 0.009 pounds,
respectively. Estimated mass removal through vapor extraction of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE
was 2.44, 0.002, and 0.005 pounds, respectively. Based on this data, DVE from monitoring well
S-2 does not appear to effectively recover hydrocarbons and MTBE from the subsurface.
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Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater monitoring has been conducted at the site since well
installation in 1991. Historical onsite maximum concentrations of constituents have been found
in well 82 with up to 120,000 ppb TPHg, 36,000 ppb TPHd, 10,000 ppb benzene, and
30,200 ppb MTBE, by EPA Method 8260. The current onsite maximum concentrations of
constituents are also reported in well S-2 with 16,000 ppb TPHg, 7,000 ppb TPHd, 650 ppb
benzene, and 10,000 ppb MTBE, by EPA Method 8260. The majority of the TPHd found in well
S-2 can be attributed to the heavier portion of weathered gasoline that falls in the TPHd range.
Although still elevated, the concentrations in well S-2, and other site wells, are declining. Offsite
wells S-4 and S-5 delineate the downgradient extent of the plumes.

@ July 2002 - Tank Backfill Wells: On July 10, 2002, two UST backfill wells were installed (T-1
and T-2). The installation activities were documented in Cambria’s Tank Backfill Well
Installation Report and Investigation Work Plan Addendum dated September 26, 2002.

2002 Groundwater Remediation: Cambria initiated mobile groundwater extraction (GWE) from
the tank backfill wells using a vacuum truck at the site in October 2002 and continued until
January 2004. The cumulative estimated volume of water removed from the site through GWE is
54,679 gallons. This volume of water corresponds to the removal of approximately 2.56 pounds
of MTBE.

2003 Interim Remediation: In an attempt to reduce the elevated concentrations of contaminants
localized at well S-2, Cambria conducted DVE from groundwater monitoring well S-2 between
September 16 and September 18, 2003. Approximately 35 gallons of groundwater were
extracted during approximately 50 hours of DVE from S-2. Estimated mass removal through
groundwater extraction is considered negligible. Cambria also conducted soil vapor extraction
(SVE) from tank backfill well T-1 on September 18 in an effort to maximize mass removal and
gain additional information about the site. Estimated mass removal from the site through vapor
extraction of TPHg, benzene, and MTBE was 0.152 pounds, 0.0009 pounds, and 0.0042 pounds,
respectively.

In correspondence dated March 29, 2002 and July 9, 2002, the ACHCSA requested sampling of
groundwater near utility lines and also downgradient of the UST complex. Cambria proposed the
installation of four borings (HP-7 through HP-10) in the Tank Backfill Well Installation Report
and Investigation Work Plan Addendum dated September 26, 2002. In Cambria’s Groundwater
Monitoring Report — Fourth Quarter 2003, dated January 26, 2004, Cambria notified the
ACHCSA of Shell’s intent to implement the work plan addendum, although no written approval

had been received. The results of this investigation are presented herein.
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Personnel Present:

Permits:

Drilling Company:

Drilling Date:

Drilling Method:

Number of Borings:

Boring Depths:

Soil Sampling Methods:

0715

Cambria geologist Scott Lewis directed the field activities,
working under the sopervision of California Registered
Geologist Ana Friel.

Boring permit No. W04-0367 was obtained from Alameda
County Public Works Agency and an excavation permit (Appl #
X0400778) was obtained from the City of Qakland
{Appendix A).

Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of Martinez, California (C57
License No. 485165).

April 13, 2004.

Hand-auger and Geoprobe.

Four soil borings (HP-7 through HP-10) were drilled. Boring
specifications are described in Table 1 and locations are shown

on Figure 3.

Boring HP-7 was extended to 20 fbg, HP-8 to 16 fbg, and HP-9
and HP-10 to 10 fbg.

Soil types were logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System and Munsell Soil Color Charts. Encountered soil is
described on the exploratory boring logs presented in
Appendix B. In boring HP-7, soil samples were collected
continuously for lithologic description. In all borings, soil
samples were retained at five-foot intervals for logging and
potential chemical analyses. Scil samples were screened in the
field for the presence of organic vapors using a photo-ionization
detector (PID). PID readings are recorded on the boring logs.
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Groundwater Depths: During drilling activities, first encountered groundwater was
observed in boring HP-7 at 19.5 fbg, in boring HP-8 at 11 fbg,
and in borings HP-9 and HP-10 at 9.5 fbg.

Soil Types: Soil types encountered while drilling the borings generally
consisted of layers of clayey silt, and clayey sandy silt (ML)
interbedded with layers of sandy gravel (GW) to the total
explored depth of 20 fbg (Appendix B).

with plastic sheeting, sampled, and profiled for disposat. On
April 29, 2004, Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. (Manley) of
Sacramento, California transported approximately 0.26 tons of
soil from the site to Allied Waste Industries” Forward Landfill in
Manteca, California. The disposal documentation and profile

e Soil Disposal: Soil generated during field activities was stored on and covered

results are included in Appendix C.

Chemical Analyses: Groundwater and soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX,
and MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. The certified analytical
reports are included in Appendix D.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL

TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from boring HP-7 at depths of 5, 10, and 15 fbg at
concentrations ranging from 3.3 to 85 ppm. MTBE was detected in soil samples collected from
boring HP-7 at depths of 5 and 15 fbg at concentrations of 0.045 and 0.023 ppm, respectively.
No benzene was detected in the soil samples collected from boring HP-7.

TPHg was detected in a soil sample collected from boring HP-9 at a depth of 10 fbg at a
concentration of 4,300 ppm. No BTEX or MTBE were detected in the soil samples collected
from boring HP-9.

No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE were detected in soil from HP-8 or HP-10.
The soil chemical analytical data is summarized on Table 2, the TPHg, benzene, and MTBE

concentrations are presented on Figure 3, and the laboratory amalytical report is included in
Appendix D.
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HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN WATER

TPHg was reported in water samples from all four borings, at concentrations ranging from
57 ppb in HP-8 to 89,000 ppb in HP-9. In samples from HP-8 and HP-10, the laboratory noted
that the material reported as TPHg did not resemble their gasoline standard.

Benzene was detected at boring HP-9 only, at a concentration of 480 ppb.

MTBE was reported in water from HP-7, HP-8, and HP-9 at concentrations of 89, 6.2, and
e 730 ppb, respectively. The water sample from HP-10 did not contain MTBE at, or above, the

detection limit of 0.50 ppb.

The groundwater chemical analytical data are summarized on Table 3. The TPHg, benzene, and

MTBE concentrations are presented on Figure 3. The laboratory analytical report is included in

Appendix D.

DISCUSSION

The purpose of this work was to assess the lateral extent of hydrocarbons in the soil and
groundwater downgradient of the current dispensers, the USTs and in the vicinity of utility lines.
Based on these efforts, it appears that the elevated contaminant concentrations observed near
well 5-2 and HP-4 are not laterally extensive to the east (as demonstrated by data from HP-5,
HP-7, and HP-8); to the south (as demonstrated by well S-4 and boring HP-3); to the southwest
(as demonstrated by well S-5); to the west (as demonstrated by boring HP-2 and HP-6); or to the
north (as demonstrated by HP-10 and §-3).

Based on the data from this and previous investigative activities, it appears that the petroleum
impacted groundwater is limited in its” lateral extent to a relatively short distance from the source
area. The borings installed near the subsurface utilities do not suggest that preferential
contaminant migration is occurring via the water, electrical or sanitary sewer lines. The
groundwater near the two storm drain lines located in Perkins Street, across from boring HP-3
has not yet been assessed.

Based on historical shallow soil data near the on-site commercial building (kiosk), soil gas

samples would be needed to assess the potential threat to onsite commercial workers. However,
during construction of the onsite building, it is often standard practice to install a layer of plastic
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as & moisture barrier. If present, the moisture barrier (plastic) would also act as a vapor barrier,
prohibiting direct migration of vapors from soil through any cracks in the foundation and into the
building. Further, given that the commercial business is a gasoline service station, there are
likely concentrations of petroleum constituents in ambient air that are migrating into the kiosk,

making soil-gas migration relatively insignificant.
RECOMMENDATIONS

Since the nearest sensitive receptor to this site is Lake Merritt, located approximately 660 feet
south of the site along Perkins Street, and since the storm drains that lie in Perkins Street
intersect the water table and discharge into Lake Merritt, Cambria recommends additional
groundwater assessment near the storm drains in Perkins Street, South of Grand Avenue.

In order to complete a site conceptual model and proceed towards closure, vertical delineation of
soil impact in the are of the dispenser islands (refer to Table 2 — samples from 1996) is needed,
and vertical delineation of groundwater impact in the vicinity of well S-2 is also needed. Thus,
Cambria recommends onsite borings for collection and analyses of soil and grab-groundwater

samples.

In order to determine whether migration of impacted soil vapors into the kiosk is a complete
pathway, Cambria recommends investigating the construction methods used when the kiosk was
built, to determine if a possible vapor barrier is present beneath the structure. Also, additional
information regarding background concentrations of petroleum constituents in air at an operating
service station will be researched.

And, to confirm whether groundwater in the vicinity of the site is potable, select monitoring
wells should be sampled and analyzed for salinity and total dissolved solids.

Once this additional information is obtained, a site conceptual model and risk assessment can be
prepared that will identify whether the current conditions at this site pose a threat to human
health or the environment, and whether additional investigation, remediation, monitoring, or case

closure is warranted.

SCHEDULE

Cambria will prepare a work plan detailing the scope of work to meet the above objectives for
submittal to the ACHCSA during the fourth quarter of 2004.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 442-2700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

( e~ Scott Lewis
e Senior Staff Geologist

Ana Friel,

Senior Proje ct Geologist

RG 6452

Attachments:

Table 1. Well/Boring Data

Table 2. Soil Analytical Data

Table 3. Grab Groundwater Analytical Data

Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map

Figure 2. Soil/Groundwater Chemical Concentration Map

Appendix A, Permits

Appendix B.  Boring Logs

Appendix C.  Disposal Documentation and Profile Analytical Report
Appendix D.  Certified Analytical Report

cc:  Karen Petryna, Shell
Gursharnjeet Cheema, 1060 St. Raphael Drive, Bay Point, CA 94565
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Table 1. Well/Boring Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

CAMBRIA ° -

Date TOC Total Soil Sample (ft) First Encountered GW Screen  Screen Depth (ft)
Name Type Installed Elev (ft msl) Depth (ft) Incr. or  Depth(s) Depth (ft) Elev (ft msl) Diam. (In)  Top Bottom Comments
S-1 Well (HSA) 07-Jan-91 23.36 19.5 5 - 9.5 - 3 7 16
5-2 Well (HSA) 07-Jan-91 23.93 17.5 5 - 8.5 - 3 7 15
S-3 Well (HSA) 07-Jan-91 25.14 15 5 - 9 - 3 7 L5
S-4 Well (HSA) 16-Apr-98 22.34 15 5 - 7 - 0.75 4 14
8-5 Well (HSA) 16-Apr-98 23.55 15 5 - 13.5 - 0.75 4 15
S-A Boring (Geoprobe) 1-May-20 - 13.5 5 - 8.0 - - - -
S-B Boring (Geoprobe) 1-May-90 - 15 5 - 3.5 - - - -
S-C Boring (Geoprobe) 1-May-90 - 13.5 5 - 9.5 - - - -
§8-D Boring (Geoprobe) 1-May-90 - 15 3 - 8.5 - - - -
HP-1 Boring (HSA) 27-Jan-93 - 10 5 - NA - - - -
HP-2 Boring (HSA) 27-Jan-93 - 13 5 - NA - - - -
HP-3 Boring (HSA) 27-Jan-93 - 14 5 - 13 - - - -
HP-4 Boring {Geoprobe) 17-Mar-99 - 15.5 C - g - - - -
HP-5 Boring (Geoprobe) 17-Mar-99 - 15 cC - 8 - - - -
HP-6 Boring (Geoprobe) 17-Mar-99 - 20 c - 1¢ - - - -
HP-7 Boring (Geoprobe) 13-Apr-04 - 20 C - 19.5 - - - -
HP-8 Boring {Geoprobe) 13-Apr-04 - 16 C - 11 - - - -
HP-9 Boring (Hand auger) 13-Apr-04 - 10 C - 10 - - - -
HP-10 Boring (Hand auger) 13-Apr-04 - 10 C - 10 - - - -
Abbreviations:

C = Continuous

TOC = Top of Casing referenced to mean sea level

HSA = Hollow-stem auger

0627
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Table 3. Grab Groundwater Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample Date TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE
ID Sampled peg/L pe/l pe/l pg/L pe/L pg/L p/L
HP-7-W 13-Apr-04 1,300 NA <1.0 <1.0 25 17 89
HP-8-W 13-Apr-04 57* NA <0.5( <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 6.2
HP-9.W 13-Apr-04 £9,000 NA 4380 68 280 <100 730
HP-10-W 13-Apr-04 67% NA <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50
HP-4 17-Mar-99 83,000 100,000 1,000 420 590 280 2,000
HP-5 17-Mar-99 160 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
HP-6 17-Mar-9%9 <50 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 (<2.0)
SB-1 16-Apr-98 <50 140* <0.50 <(.50 <(2.50 <0.50 <2.5 (<2.0)
SB-2 16-Apr-98 <30 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA
HP-1 06-Jan-923 22,000 14,000 2,500 130 1,400 140 NA
HP-2 06-Jan-93 <30 NA <0.5 44 <05 <03 NA
HP-3 06-Jan-93 <50 NA <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 NA

vigti
The following constituents analyzed by EPA Method 82608:
TPHg = Total petroleun hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
#g/L = Micrograms per liter
<x = Nat detected at reporting fimit x
NA = Not analyzed
* = TPHg does not match laboratary standard
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, California

CAMBRIA

Sample Date Depth TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Lead Comments
D Sampled fbg mg/kg me/kg mg/kg ma'kg mg/kg mgtkg mg/kg mg'kg Work performed by
HP-7-%' 13-Apr-04 50 4.0 NA <0.0030 <0.0050 0.013 0.019 0.045 NA Cambria
HE-7-10' 13-Apr-04 10.0 85 NA <0.30 <0.50 0.53 0.68 <0.50 NA Cambria
HP-7-15' 13-Apr-04 15.0 33 NA <0.0050 <0.0030 0.036 0.025 0.023 NA Cambria
HP-7-19.5' 13-Apr-04 19.5 <1.0 NA <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-8-5' 13-Apr-04 5.0 <1.0 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-8-10' 13-Apr-04 10.0 <1.0 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-3-11' 13-Apr-04 11.0 <1.0 NA <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-8-14.5' 13-Apr-04 14.5 <1.0 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-9-5' 13-Apr-04 50 <1.0 NA <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0030 NA Cambria
HP-9-10' 13-Apr-04 10.0 4,300 NA <5.0 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 NA Cambria
HP-10-5 13-Apr-04 5.0 <1.0 NA <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-10-9.5' 13-Apr-04 9.5 <1.0 NA <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 NA Cambria
HP-4-5.5' 17-Mar-99 5.5 <1.00 <1.0 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.00500  <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-4-10' 17-Mar-99 10.0 408 140 2.22 2.57 <0.250 0.35 2.52 NA Cambria
HP-4-15 17-Mar-99 15.0 1.9 <1.0 <0.00500  <0.00300 0.0151 0.00510 0.132 NA Cambria
HP-4-15.5' 17-Mar-99 15.5 <1.00 51 0.00560  <0.00500  <0.00300  <0.00500 0.110 NA Cambria
HP-5-5' 17-Mar-99 5.0 <1.00 11 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-5-T' 17-Mar-99 7.0 <1.00 4.8 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-3-10.5' 17-Mar-99 10.5 <1.00 18 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500 <000500  <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-5-14.5' 17-Mar-99 14.5 <1.00 5.6 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-5-15' 17-Mar-99 15.0 <1.00 <1.0 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.0500 NA Cambria
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, QOakland, California

Sample Date Depth TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Lead Comments
ID Sampled fbg mglkg me/kg mg'ke mg/kg mglke mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Work performed by
HP-6-5' 17-Mar-99 5.0 <1.00 <1.0 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-6-8' 17-Mar-59 8.0 <1.00 5.2 <0.00500  <0.00500  <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-6-10' 17-Mar-99 10.0 <1.00 31 <0.00500  <0.00500  <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.0300 NA Cambria
HP-6-15' 17-Mar-99 15.0 <1.00 38 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500  <0.00500 <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-5-19.5' 17-Mar-99 19.5 <1.00 58 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.00500 <0.0500 NA Cambria
HP-6-20' 17-Mar-99 20.0 <1.00 14 <0.00500  <0.00500  <0.00300  <0.00300 <0.0500 NA Cambria
5B-1-7.5'(8-5) 16-Apr-98 7.5 <1.0 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.025 NA Cambria
5B-2-6.0' (5-4) 16-Apr-98 6.0 <1.0 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0025 NA Cambria
G-1 22-Apr-96 7.0 840 430 <l.5 <l.5 7.0 5.0 NA NA Weiss Associates
G-2 22-Apr-96 7.0 9.1 17 0.025 034 0.072 0.93 NA NA Weiss Associates
G3 22-Apr-96 7.0 4.4 11 0.0087 0.020 <0.005 0.014 NA NA Weiss Associates
G4 22-Apr-96 7.0 830 420 <1.3 <1.5 10 5.5 NA NA Weiss Associates
G-5 22-Apr-96 7.0 130 100 <0.10 <0.10 0.17 0.74 NA NA Weiss Associates
G-6 22-Apr-96 7.0 4,100 1,600 <10 <10 17 12 NA NA Weiss Associates
G-7 22-Apr-96 7.0 2,700 1,904 <3.0 <3.0 8.3 14 NA NA Weiss Associates
G-8 22-Apr-96 7.0 0 210 <0.25 <0.25 0.77 0.94 NA NA Weiss Associates
D-1 22-Apr-96 8.5 250 59 <0.25 <0.25 0.89 2.7 NA NA Weiss Associales
D-2 22-Apr-96 8.5 230 230 <0.12 <0.12 0.46 13 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-1 22-Apr-96 2.0 0.57 2.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-2 22-Apr-96 2.0 420 64 <0.5 14 51 22 NA NA Weiss Associales
DISP-3 22-Apr-96 2.0 9.2 49 <0.012 0.018 0.059 0.29 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-4 22-Apr-96 20 2.6 14 0.065 <0.005 0.053 0.095 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-5 22-Apr-96 20 1.4 33 <0.005 0.0056 <0.005 0.0085 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-6 22-Apr-96 20 72 4.6 0.0072 0.012 0.012 0.0075 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-7 22-Apr-96 20 4,800 2,800 <10 85 35 280 NA NA Weiss Associates
DISP-8 22-Apr-96 2.0 4,000 1,400 <3.0 120 49 420 NA NA Weiss Associates
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

CAMBRIA

0715

Sample Date Depth TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Lead Comments
1D Sampled fbg mg/kg mg'kg mg'ke mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mglkg mg/kg Work performed by
DISP-9 22-Apr-96 2.0 770 2,800 3.6 11 8 61 NA NA Weiss Associates

Page 3 of 6



CAMBRIA

Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

Sample Date Depth TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Lead Comments
1D Sampled fbg mg'kg mg/kg mg/ke mg/kg mg'kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg Work performed by
P-1 22-Apr-96 4.0 1,300 820 5.5 57 24 140 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-1 23-Apr-96 7.0 68 6.2 0.80 <0.05 0.32 0.28 NA NA Weiss Assoctates
P-2 22-Apr-96 3.0 3,200 1,000 22 130 48 290 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-3 22-Apr-96 30 12 5.8 0.31 0.032 0.37 1.0 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-4 22-Apr-96 30 11 10 0.23 0.085 0.26 0.83 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-5 22-Apr-96 25 1.5 21 <0.005 <0.0035 <0.005 0.0077 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-6 22-Apr-96 20 1.1 1.6 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 0.0055 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-7 22-Apr-96 2.0 21 a7 <0.010 <0.010 0.075 0.20 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-8 22-Apr-96 2.0 1,400 650 <2.5 17 11 83 NA NA Weiss Associates
P9 22-Apr-96 2.0 4,200 610 6.8 210 74 490 NA NA Weiss Associales

P-10 22-Apr-96 2.0 23 37 <0.005 0.017 (.010 0.055 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-11 22-Apr-96 2.5 360 13 1.9 17 6.5 45 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-12 22-Apr-96 2.5 240 460 4.7 <0.5 4.8 21 NA NA Weiss Associates
P-13 23-Apr-96 55 338 1.6 0.053 0.0083 0.0098 0.020 NA NA Weiss Associates

DSW-1 23-Apr-96 2.5 510 130 <0.5 <05 1.2 3.0 NA NA Weiss Associates

DSW-2 23-Apr-96 2.5 87 13 0.34 2.2 0.94 7.1 NA NA Weiss Associates

DSW-3 23-Apr-96 25 <1.0 1.6 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA Weiss Associates

DSW-4 23-Apr-9¢ 25 38 25 <0.005 0.014 0.028 0.077 NA NA Weiss Associates

DSW-5 23-Apr-96 2.0 270 31 <0.25 <0.25 0.68 1.6 NA NA Weiss Associates

DB-1 23-Apr-96 4.0 46 5.2 0.091 0.13 0.66 1.7 NA NA Weiss Associates
DB-2 23-Apr-96 4.0 8.1 4.5 0.081 0.078 0.11 0.34 NA NA Weiss Associates
DB-3 23-Apr-96 35 33 kX 0.34 0.077 0.20 0.14 NA NA Weiss Associates

HP-1-6.5 27-Jan-93 6.5 1,500 18.0 .11 0.81 0.86 1.2 NA NA GeoStrategics

HP-2-6.5 27-Jan-93 6.5 <10 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 NA NA GeoStrategies

HP-3-6.5 27-Jan-93 6.5 <1.0 <1 <0.0025 <.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 NA NA GeoStrategies
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Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

MTBE

CAMBRIA

0715

Sample Date Depth TPHg TPHd B T E X Lead Comments
1D Sampled fbg mg/kg mg/kg mglkg mg/kg mg/kg mg/ke mg/kg mg/kg Work performed by
5-14.5 07-Jan-91 4.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA GeoStrategies
§5-1-95 07-Jan-91 9.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA GeoStrategies
5-2-4.5 07-Jan-91 4.5 <10 2.9% 0.031 0.006 <0005 0.007 NA NA GeoStrategies
§-2-8.5 07-Jan-91 8.5 440 360% 4.5 1.6 11 12 NA NA GeoStrategies
§-2-14.5 07-Jan-91 14,5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 NA NA GeoStrategies
§-2-17.5 07-Jan-91 17.5 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA NA GeoStrategies
8-3-45 07-Jan-91 4.5 20 23+ 0.33 0.17 0.50 2.0 NA NA GeoStrategies
§-3-9.0 07-Jan-91 9.0 <1.0 <1.0 <(0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 NA NA GeoStrategies
5-A-4.5 11-May-90 43 <25 <5 0.045 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05 NA 5.3 GeoStrategies
5-A-9.5 11-May-90 93 2,900 2400* 13 7 44 210 NA 8.7 GeoStrategies
5-A-13.5 11-May-90 13.5 <25 <5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05 NA 57 GeoStrategies
S-B-6.5 11-May-90 6.5 21 42% 0.082 <0.025 0.24 0.91 NA 38 GeoStrategies
S5-B-9.0 11-May-90 9.0 1,400 1300* 7 3 3 130 NA 6.3 GeoStrategies
S-B-13.5 11-May-90 13.5 2.5 <5 0.30 <0.025 0.027 0.09 NA 9.3 GeoStrategies
5-C-935 11-May-90 9.5 22 20* 0.30 0.052 0.57 1.3 NA 35 GeoStrategies

Page Sof 6



Table 2. Soil Analytical Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

CAMBRIA

Sample Date Depih TPHg TPHd B T E X MTBE Lead Comments

ID Sampled fhg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mglkg mgikg mg/kg mg/kg Work performed by
5-D-4.5 11-May-%0 4.5 <25 <5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05 NA 7.6 GeoStrategics
S5-D-9.0 11-May-%0 9.0 <25 6% <0025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05 NA 9.2 GeoStrategies
5-D-15.0 11-May-90 150 <25 <5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05 NA 6.8 GeoStrategies
S-E-9.5 11-May-90 9.5 <2.5 <5 0.10 <0.025 <0.025 0.21 NA 2.6 GeoStrategies
S-E-13.5 11-May-90 13.5 <25 <5 <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.05 NA 8.1 GeoStrategies

Abbreviations:
Lead by EPA Method 7421

The following constituents analyzed by EPA Method 8015M, 8020, or 82608:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

NA = Not analyzed

* = Does not match typical diesel chromatograph pattern
<X = Not detected at reporting limit x

0715
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ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION

399 ELMIURST S5T. HAYWARD Ca. 94544-1395

PHONE (510) 670-6633 James Yoo

FAX (510) 782-1939
APTLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A S11E MAP FOR ATL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCI'TON OF WELLS OVER 45 FKET REQUIRES A SErARATE PERMIT ATPLICATION

2
%

DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION

-

FOR APPLECANT TO COMPLETE
LOCATION OF PROJECT

3 sk Qoeace GEL. I CA

CLIENT
NaveShed 01 Lrodiels U
Addrc:sla;ﬂﬁ (1 LE:‘l;i:’_b:-;A_‘:LPhDﬂcﬂ?_‘ (Y5 ~93af

City Caciar , CA zip__To8jo

APPLICANT

Namic Load Camlria {Ja.u'f‘mAcn"‘-_? P A -d!‘.j G Lac
] e FI 701736 -CETY

Addices E?_ﬁa ecfic~y Sfoeef  Phonc 307 -933°7369

Cizy i, Zip _¥EYTL

TYPE OF PROJFECT

Well Construction Grotechnical Investigution

Cathodic Proteetion u Gencral 0
Wirer Supply (8] Contamination A
Maniloring 0 Well Destruction D
FROTOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE
New Domestic D Replacement Domestic &}
Municipal o Trrigation c
Industriul B] Oxher . 0
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rowry u] AirRoary [ Apger 1D
Cable 0 Other Direef Fush,
DRILLER'S NAME 45.’-(_-,5 ] D! iz ek Testing T—c

DRILLER'S LICENSENO. _ 785/45

WELL PROJFCTS
Drill Hole Diameter ___ in Mazimum
Cusing Digmesee i, Depth__ ft,
Surlace Scal Depih Cwner's Well Numbcer
CEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Mumber of Rovingy L Mazximum  _
Ilole Diamezer __ 29 in. Deph IS .
STARTINGDATE __ =13 - a ¥
COMPLETION DATE_ “¥-13 -0 9

FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER ___ p/ U4 — 03_6_1_)
WELL NUMBER
APN __

PERMIT CONDITLONS
Circled Permit Requireiments Apply

A. GENFRAL

1. A perest application should be submined so s 1o
amrive at the ACPWA effice five duys prinr 1
praposcd starting daie,

2. Submit to ACTWA within 50 days after completion of
permitied original Depnnment of Water Resourees.
Well Complenon Report.

3. Permit s void if project not begun within 90 days of
approvul date

U WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minismum surface seal thickness ts two inches of
cemenl prout plyced by oremie.

2. Minimum seal depeh is 50 feet for municipal and
tndusyial wells or 20 fect for domestic and irrigation
wells unless 2 bevser depth is specially spproved.

C. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELLS
INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickaess i 1wo inches of
cement grout placed by tremic

2 Minimum scal depth for menitaring wells is the
maximum depth praclicable or 20 {et.

GEOTECHMCM./&,;Qjﬁp. j#erf o~

Backfill bore hale by teermie with cement grout or ecncmt

ut/uand mixture, Upper two-threc ftet replaced in kind ot
E: Jertt CoTTpaC e Tl irpe— -
E. CATHODIC
Fill hole anode zone with concrete placed by tremic.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
Send a map of work site A scpurate permit is required

for wells deeper than 45 feer,
ONDITIONS .—-—B ;4'—1_

MNOTE: One upplication must be submiteed far cach well arwell

dexruction. Multiple borings on one application arc acceptable

far geotechmicel and contaminalion investigations,

ek

T

APPROVED

1 hereby ayroc to comply with a3l requirements of tis pennit and Alameda Couaty Ordinance No 73-68

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE Ctr 07, 0{4/’“40
PLEASE PRINE NAME___ S ¢ o0 Leeris

DATE_3 “/2-0 ¥

Kev.3-18-02
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Job Site

Descr

Work Type

Ush #

Owner
Contractor
Arch/Engr
Agent
Applic Addr

ADDRESS:

DIST:

CITY O AKLAND « Community and Econaomic Devt ment Agency
250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 2nd Floor, Oakland, CA 94612 = Phone (510) 238-2443 = FAX (510) 238-2263

350 GRAND AV Parcel# 010 -0776-013-00 Appl# X0400778

soil boring on Perkins St Permit Issued 03/29/04

EXCAVATION-PRIVATE P

UriliCo. .Job $#° - 7 . - Acctgh:
UtiliFund #7707 y ' :
: 'Appldﬁtz Phone# - :'Lidﬁl'ifpicense Classes--
MAJOR BRAND GAS INC - Vool B S ) )3 3 et
GREGG DRILLING & TESTING, INC. | X - '(510)313-5800 485165 C57

950 HOWE RD, MARTINEZ, "CA.,, 94553

$291.84 TOTAL FEES PAID AT ISSUANCE

LN A T UTNEN U 7 /851,00 Applic nl $205.00 Permit
“i, p YT $.00 Process - - [ =5$23.04 Rec Mgmt
: B S,TE (teidiifre $.00 Gen Plan $.00 Invstg
(3134811 5.00 Other £12.80 Tech Enh

v
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Appendix B
Boring Logs



Cambria Envi tat Technology, nc.
. 370 Perking Street o BORING/WELL LOG

Sonoma, California 25476
Telsphone: {707} 935-4850
Fax: (707) 935-6449

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products LS BORING/WELL NAME _ HP-7
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 13-Apr-04
LOCATION 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED__ 13-Apr-04
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0715 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Graga Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL MA
LOGGED BY S. Lawis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) _19.5 ft (13-Apr-04) ¥
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA Y
REMARKS
=) = e
E 22| u |HEql 4 = o &
8 %% T & 9 |% 3 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION IEE WELL DIAGRAM
o @0 g a | 3 é = =]
a (=] o Gu
(=]
R 0.6
=~ - brown (10YR 5/3), moist, 40% 1.0
B fine to coarse sand, 60% fine to coarse gravel, 2.0
Siity SAND [SM) ; brown (10YR 5/3), moist, 40% silt, /*
- . Y% fine sand.
Qmu%mmm; gray (107R 5/1), molst; 20% clay,
B 7 H0% silt; low to medium plasticity.
63 HP-7-5 w=
i @ 8 - Clayey Sandy SILT {ML); brown (10YR 5/3);
- moist; 15% clay, 50% silt, 35% fine to coarse sand; low
= plasticity.
59 HP-7- 10 10 = r;lcl:rtland Type
- ML
’ @ 12' - Clayey SILT {ML); brown (10YR 5/3); moist;
. 20% clay, B0% silt; low plasticity.
8 HP-7- 15l 197
1] HP-7- i @ 19' - light brownish gray (10YR 6/2}, moist to wet. X 20.0
185 20 1 Bottom of
Boring @ 20 #t
=
a
&
il
i
&
=
gl
g
8
g

P;ﬂr}glaﬁf




Cambria Envi tal Technalogy, Ine.
; . 270 Porkins Steet o BORING/WELL LOG

Senoma, California 95476
Telephone: (707) 935-4850
Fax: (707) 935-6649

WELL LOC (PID) LVDAKLAN-JGINTOT 1S GPJ DEFALILT GOT S04

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HP-8
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 13-Apr-04
LOCATION 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED__ 13-Apr-04
PROJECT NUMBER 0715 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD __ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 11.0 ft (13-Apr-04) E
REVIEWED BY A, Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ) 4
REMARKS
_ [a] o
E (22| w |5Es| ¢ |20 6
g8 |3 g [ EE - ED LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
o | &3 8o~ 5 |~ &
a O T ol
=551  COMCRETE log
- ALl andy GRAVEL !;GW}: very dark grayish brown (107R 1.0
W2), moist; 40% fine to coarse sand, 60% fine to coarse
i 7 raval.
= i Clayey SILT (ML); very dark grayish brown (10¥R 372},
moist; 20% clay, B0% silt; low plasticity.
o Hpe-5 |5~ @ 5' - low to medium plasticity.
s 4 ML
] @ 7' - Clayey Sandy SILT (ML); light yellowish brown
- - (10YR 6/4); moist; 15% clay, 60% silt, 25% fine to coarse == Portland Type
| i sand; low plasticity. 1
HP-8- 10 19 @ 10' - black (10YR 2/1); 20% clay, 50% silt, 30% fine -
g 11 sand low plasticity. R ALl
R e a GWY; black [10YR 2/1); makst to we,
16w R ‘1 40% to coarse sand, 60% fine to coarse gravel. i
Clayey Sandy SILT (ML); biack (10YR 2/1); moist 20%
. clay, 50% siit, 30% fine sand; low plasticity.
ML
0 HP-8- 15— .
145 (O @ 15 - wet. 18.0 7%
Wi B Bottom of
Boring @ 16 ft
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Cambria Envi tal Technology, Inc.
, . 270 Perkins Strest o BORING/WELL LOG

Sonoma, California 54756
Telephone: (707} 935-4850
Fax: {707) 935-6649

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME __ HP-9
JOBISITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 13-Apr-04
LOCATION 350 Grand Avenug, Qakland, Califomia DRILLING COMPLETED___13-Apr-04
PROJECT NUMBER__ 0715 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) MA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFAGE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 9.5 ft (13-Apr-04) v
REVIEWED BY A. Friet, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS
— (=] ey =0
E |22 | u [5[Es| 4|2 gg
& |85 i E-E o % § LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION %E WELL DIAGRAM
= =
g |®8| § [#°7| > 3
a
A 0.6
S U S . very dark grayish Grown (107 R 1.0
. i HE): moist; 40% fine to coarse sand, 60% fine to coarse
el
L C i L); very dark grayfsh brown (10YR 3/2),
maoist; 20% clay, BO% sill; low plasticity
0 wro-s (B ° 71 me @ 5' - low to medium plasticity. pe T ortiand Type
[[i— @ 9 - black (10YR 2/1). Y100
470 HP-9- 10 LBl 40 @ 9.5 - wat, 100 K Bottom of
Boring @ 10 ft

WELL LOG [(PID} |'DAKLAN-ZGINTOTIS GPY DEFALLT GOT SA04
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BOR'NGME LL LOG

s R 270 Perkins Strest
Sonoma, California 95476
Telephone: (707} 935-4850
Fax: (707) 235-6649

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME HP-10
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 13-Apr-04
LOCATION 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California DRILLING COMPLETED__13-Apr-04
PROJECT NUMBER__ 0715 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA
DRILLER Greqq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Hand Auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 4" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY S. Lewis DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 9.5 ft (13-Apr-04) VA
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA h 4
REMARKS
= o o
E 2B | w . 2 o€
= % z| & |Mag ¢ |28 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION BE WELL DIAGRAM
a | @0 % a | 5 &~ o
o. & o O
=1
Rt _ 0.6
- GRA W); yaliowish brown (10YR 5/4), 1.0
I # fing to coarse sand, 60% fine lo coarse gravel.
layey Sandy SILT (ML), yellowish brown (10YR &/4);
- miist; 20% clay, 75% silt, 15% fine sand; low to medium
i | plasticity
@ &' - gray (10YR 5/1)
0 HP-10-5| 817 ° 7] me = Portand Type
0 He-10 (R ¥
9.5 —10 - 9.5' - wal. il L1 I Botiorn of
Boring @ 10 ft

WELL LDG (PID) - I VOAKLAN-BGINTOT 156G DEFAULT.GOT 5304
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Appendix C

Disposal Confirmation and Profile Analytical Report



-l L 5. % Cald P |

Feiow U

Hazardous Waste Haulfer (Regisiration #2843)

Request for Transportation Received:

Company:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax: ’

Station #:
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

RIPR #:

SAP # ! Location:
Incident #:

Location ! WIC #:
Environmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposal:
Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of invoics:

8896 Blder Creck Rd. + Sascramento, CA 95828 « FAX {916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation
04/26/04

Consultant information

Cambria Environmental

Geno Mammini

707 933-2371

707 9356649

Site Information
N/A

350 Grand Ave

Oakland, CA

Shell Qil Company RESA-0023-.DC

34163

NIA

98995765

N/A

Karen Petryna

Contaminated Soil

.5 yards

Forward Landfill

Joe Griffith

800 204-4242

4415

04/29/04

.26

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Glenell Manley

916 381-6864

916 381-1573

S2idz




STL Submission#: 2004-04-0450

TRE\IT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma April 21, 2004

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Attn.: Ana Friel

Project#: 246-0715
Project: 98995755
Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakiand, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/14/2004 15:45

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/29/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity {o be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vwancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 482 1096 * www.stiHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 1t of 1




S EVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-04-0450
T R E N T

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 15:45
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

04/13/2004 13:00

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 12:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f4




SEVERN ST
TRE\T L

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Total Lead

Submission #:2004-04-0450

Received: 04/14/2004 15:45

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc., RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Lead 11 1.0 ma/Kg 1.00 | 04/15/2004 22:25
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 12:51
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4




S TL Submission #: 2004-04-0450

TRE\TT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aflin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
| Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 15:45
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 04/15/2004 22:09
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 12:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4




SEVERN ST
TRE\IT L

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Total Lead

Submission #:.2004-04-0450

Received: 04/14/2004 15:45

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Ctrl.Limits %

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD Flags
LCS LCSD LCS {CSD | % | Rec. |RPD} LCS | LCSD
Lead 92.8 941 100.0 g2.8 841 1.4 80-120] 20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/20/2004 12:51

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A part of Sevemn Trent Plo

Page 4 of 4



SEVERN
TRE\T

S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0450

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 15:45

88995755
Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

04/13/2004 13:00

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/21/2004 16:28

Page 10of5




SEVER’\I !i'l'l
TRE"NT

Submission #: 2004-04-0450

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Altn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Received: 04/14/2004 15:45

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Flag_

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gascline 170 50 mgfig 1.00 | 04/21/2004 14:51 g
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/21/2004 14:51
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/21/2004 14:51

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/21/2004 14:51

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/21/2004 14:51
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 76.9 70-121 % 1.00 ] 04/21/2004 14:51
Toluene-d8 88.9 81-117  |% 1.00 | 04/21/2004 14:51

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

04/21/2004 16:28

Page 2of 5




EV E R N S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0450
T RENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: {707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 15:45
98985755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Cakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 my/Kg 04/20/2004 22:30

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/20/2004 22:30

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/20/2004 22:30

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/20/2004 22:30

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/20/2004 22:30
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 93.9 70-121 % 04/20/2004 22:30

Toluene-d8 93.0 81-117 % 04/20/2004 22:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/21/2004 16:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A pert of Sevem Tranl Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




S EVERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0450
TR E N T

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 15:45
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Conc. mo/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD{ LCS | LCSD

Benzene 1.2 11.4 10 112.0 |114.0 | 1.8 {69-129]| 20
Toluene 10.5 104 10 1056.0 |1040 (1.0} 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 219 217 250 876 86.8 70-121
Toluene-d8 245 249 250 98.0 99.6 81-117

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04121/2004 16:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94565
A part of Savern Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2405 Page 4 of 5



S TL Submission #: 2004.-04-0450

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aitn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 15:45
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Result Flag
9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/21/2004 16:28

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savem Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 5
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Appendix D
Certified Analytical Report



4 SEVERN STL Submission#: 2004-04-0458

Cambria Environmental Sonoma Aprit 28, 2004

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Atin.: Ana Friel

Project#: 246-0715
Project: 98995755
Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/14/2004 10:35
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/29/2004 uniess you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please cali me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Treet Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



E VERN S' I ‘L Submission #: 2004-04-0458
TR E NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Soncma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 2460715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98985755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

04/13/2004 12:20

04/13/2004 12:06
04/13/2004 13:35
04/13/2004 13:06

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 13




. E VERN S' I 'I ‘ Submission #: 2004-04-0453
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax; (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1300 100 ugfL 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Ethylbenzene 25 1.0 ug/l. 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Total xylenes 17 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 89 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.1 76-130 |% 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30
Toluene-d8 954 78-115  |% 2.00 | 04/27/2004 12:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/2712004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA OHS ELAP# 2408 Page 2 of 13




s EVERN STL Submission+#:-2004-04-0458
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 57 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 04/27/2004 02:40

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 6.2 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40

Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124.6 76-130 % 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40
Toluene-d8 108.6 78-115 |% 1.00 | 04/27/2004 02:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3 of 13




S E ‘r"‘r'_"‘E R N

STL

-

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
88996755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Flag |

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline 88000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11
Benzene 480 50 ug/l 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11
Toluene 68 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11
Ethylbenzene 280 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 730 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 87.4 76-130 |% 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11
Toluene-d8 80.1 78-115  |% 100.00 | 04/24/2004 16:11

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Sevesn Trant Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496

04/27/2004 17114

Page 4 of 13



E\ER S
TI\L\T IL

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin_: Ana Friet

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 85476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission##:.2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/26/2004 20:03
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 20:03
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 20:03
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/26/2004 20:03
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/26/2004 20:03
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/t 04/26/2004 20:03
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.5 76-130 % 04/26/2004 20:03
Toluene-d8 112.4 78-115 % 04/26/2004 20:03
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:14
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 54566
A pirl & Sever Trem Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 7 of 13



bE\Fi\ !i'l'l
TRE\EI

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Flag |

Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/i 04/27/2004 08:26
Toluene ND 05 ug/t 04/27/2004 08:26
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:26
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 76-130 % 04/27/2004 08:26
Toluene-d8 100.8 78-115 % 04/27/2004 08:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/27/2004 17:14

Page 8 of 13



STI Submission#: 2004-04-0458

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Soncma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. ugh Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS § LCSD

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 23.8 223 25 95.2 89.2 65|65165| 20
Benzene 241 215 25 96.4 86.0 11.4] 69-129| 20
Toluene 233 208 25 93.2 83.2 11.3] 70-130| 20
Swirogates(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 399 393 500 79.8 78.6 76-130
Toluene-d8 424 428 500 84.8 85.6 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0412712004 17:14

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Severn Trom Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Paga 9 of 13




$FEV.ER N S' I ‘I Submission #: 2004-04-0458
T RENT )

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

_ Project: 248-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc.  ugl Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 30.1 30.0 25 1204 |120.0 0.3 ]|69-129] 20
Toluene 294 29.8 25 1176 |1192 |1.4|70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 29.8 346 25 1192 |138.4 |14.9| 85-185] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 543 535 500 108.6 |107.0 76-130
Toluene-d8 561 574 500 1122 |114.8 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 10 of 13




b EVERN S' I "I Submission#:-2003-04-0453
1 RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aitn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phene: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc.  ugfl Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD |

Methy! tert-buty) ether (MTBE)] 22.9 213 25 96 (852 |7.2]e6s-185] 20
Benzene 237 233 25 94.8 932 1.7 | 69-129] 20
Toluene 232 231 25 928 92.4 0.4 | 70-130) 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 457 444 500 914 88.8 76-130
Toluene-d8 4388 507 500 976 1014 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. T 0472772004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Seven Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13




2

5EV.ERN

STL

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 248-0715
98995755

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. ugi. ISpk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/ll | MS MSD JRPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 242 24.4 ND 25 96,8 |976 |08 69-129 20
Toluene 249 231 ND 25 996 |924 |75 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyi ether 3.3 32.5 6.42 25 995 |104.3 | 4.7 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3 409 500 |78.2 |81.8 76-130
Toluene-d8 433 445 500 |36.6 |89.0 78-115

04/27/2004 17:14

Page 12 of 13




s EVERN ST Submission #: 2004-04-0458
T RENT L

Gas/BTEX'MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag

9

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 17:14

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Aportof Sovom Trert Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13




1:\ ERN STI
TRE\IT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Altn.: Ana Friel

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Samples Reported

HP-7-5° 04/13/2004 11:16 Soil 1
HP-7-15 04/13/2004 11:46 Soil 3
HP-7-18.5 04/13/2004 11:48 Soil 4
HP-8-5' 04/13/2004 09:49 Soil 6
HP-8-10° 04/13/2004 10:02 Sail 7
HP-8-11" 04/13/2004 10:25 Sail 8
HP-8-14.5° 04/13/2004 10:58 Soil 9
HP-8-5° 04/13/2004 11:10 Soil 11
HP-10-5° 04/13/2004 12:41 Soil 14
HP-10-9.5 04/13/2004 12:52 Soil 15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 17




SE\ ERN !i'l'l
lRE\IT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 85476

Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Flag |

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline 4.0 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:39
Benzene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:39
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:39

Ethyl benzene 0.013 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:39

Total xylenes 0.019 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 04/27/2004 14:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.045 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 [ 04/27/2004 14:39

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 129.8 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:39| sh
Toluene-d8 97.8 81-117  |% 1.00 104/27/2004 14:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496

04/28/2004 14:34

Page 2 of 17




SEV E R N S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0458
TR E NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: {(707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 33 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 |[mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Ethyl benzene 0.036 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Total xylenes 0.025 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) 0.023 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.6 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16
Toluene-d8 80.9 |81-117 % 1.00 | 04/27/2004 14:16

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 17




SEVERN Ei'l'l
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project; 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mag/Kg 1.00 { 04/26/2004 19:17

Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.2 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17

Toluene-d8 98.0 81-117  |% 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:17
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04128/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Boverm Trent Fiz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 17




EVER‘\T ST
TRE\IT L

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mag/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.0 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42

Toluene-d8 91.1 81-117 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 19:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 17



SE\ ERN STI
]RI;\IT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #; 2003-04-04538

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:06

Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 ] 04/26/2004 20:06

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/kKg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:08

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:06

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:06

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:06

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.0 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:086

Toluene-d8 103.6 31-117 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 20:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevam Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 6 of 17




f‘[\ ERN STI
TRENT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: {707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mgiKg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-dd4 98.2 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18
Toluene-d8g 97.3 81-117 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A patt of Sevam Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/28/2004 14:34

Page 7 of 17



SE'»LR\ STI
TRE\IT

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Strest
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Benzene ND (0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Toluene ND 0.0050 mo/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97.9 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42

Toluene-d8 98.1 181-117 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 21:42
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apentof Sevem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 17




3 L. V ERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0458
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Frel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conce. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 Img/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.9 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Toluene-d8 101.1 81-117 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:04
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severm Trert Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Hinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9of 17




[SEVERN| STI
| TRENT |

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission¥#:2003-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.1 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28

Toluene-d8 918 81-117 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:28
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04728/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Savern Tront Plo Tel 925 484 1319 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 17




E VERN S' I 'L Submission #: 2004-04-0458
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aitn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 64/26/2004 22:52
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mgfKg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 947 70-121 % 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Toluene-d8 100.7 81-117 |% 1.00 | 04/26/2004 22:52
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 17




SE‘»ER\ !i'l'l
FRFN

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #; 2003-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 04/26/2004 18:19

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/26/2004 18:19

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/26/2004 18:19

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/26/2004 18:19

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/26/2004 18:19

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/26/2004 18:19

Surrogates(s)

1.2-Bichloroethane-d4 96.8 70-121 % 04/26/2004 18:19

Toluene-d8 a3.1 81117 % 04/26/2004 18:19
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Sevem Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 17




SEVERN

. S Submission #: 2004-04-0458
I L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Ozakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 10:10

Benzene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 04/27/2004 10:10

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 10:10

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 10:10

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mgfKg 04/27/2004 10:10

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 10:10
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.3 70-121 % 04/27/2004 10:10
Toluene-d8 933 81-117 % 04/27/2004 10:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 9265 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-Inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 17




SE\ ERN Ei'l'l
TRENF

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Fhone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98895755

Submission #: 2003-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site:

350 Grand Avenue, QOakland, CA

Compound Conc.  mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery% [RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS |LcsD | % | Rec. |RPD} tcs | icsD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0510 0.0616 0.05 102.0 ;123.2 |18.8] 65-165] 20
Benzene 0.0479 0.0509 0.05 95.8 101.8 |6.1]69-129] 20
Toluene 0.0458 0.0470 0.05 916 94.0 261 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethans-d4 473 520 500 946 |104.0 70-121
Toluene-dg 456 466 500 912 |932 81-117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Aiart of Sevem Tront Fig Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 17




B G|
TREVT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % IRPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD ! % Rec. |RPD] LCS LCSD
Benzene 0.0470 0.0471 0.05 94.0 942 0.2169-129| 20
Toluene 0.0513 0.0505 0.05 1026 [101.0 {1.6]70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 0.0498 0.0540 0.05 99.6 108.0 §8.1|65-165| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 497 549 500 994 109.8 70-121
Toluene-d8 511 502 500 102.2 |100.4 81-117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 17




b EVERN S" I 'L Submission#: 2004-04-0458
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project; 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Cone. mg/Kg Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Fla
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg |MS MSD | RPD |Rec. RPD MS M3SD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 00514 |0.0406 [ND 0.047619 108.0 | 844 |245 |65-165 |20 rpd
Benzene 0.0548 0.0465 ND 0.047619{ 1151 | 96.7 |17.4 |69-129 20
Toluene 0.0497 0.0424 ND 0.047619 104.4 ;881 [169 |70-130 20
Surrogate(s) '
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 513 503 500 1026 | 100.6 70121
Toluene-d8 499 508 500 |99.7 |101.7 81-117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Suvaen Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 16 of 17




N S EVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0458
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Soncoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700
Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755
Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Result Flag
rpd

Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogeneity.

sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Savem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 17




C S L Submission #: 3004-04-0458
|

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
989835755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Samples Reported

04/13/2004 11:39
04/13/2004 11:22

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28{2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seveen Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 6




S S Eo v E R N STI Submission #: 2004-04-0458
TRE N T

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline B85 |50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 13:31
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 1 04/27/2004 13:31
Toluene ND 0.50 mgiKg 1.00 { 04/27/2004 13:31
Ethyl benzene 0.53 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 04/27/2004 13:31
Total xylenes 0.68 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 { 04/27/2004 13:31
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mgiKg 1.00 § 04/27/2004 13:31
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 93.0 70-121 % 1.00 j 04/27/2004 13:31
Toluene-d8 87.0 81-117  |% 1.00 | 04/27/2004 13:31
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trom Pc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8




E‘v LR N Ei'l'l
TRE\.r

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715
98995755

Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Submission #: 2003-04-0458

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline 4300 500 mg/Kg 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43

Benzene ND 5.0 mo/Kg 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43

Toluene ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43

Ethyl benzene ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43

Total xylenes ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 mg/Kg 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 NA 70-121  |% 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43] sd

Toluene-d8 NA 81-117 |% 10.00 | 04/27/2004 14:43| =d
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apart of Savem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6




M 5 EV.ERN STL Submission #; 2004-04-0458

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35

98995755
Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 13:13
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 13:13
Toluene ND 0.50 mgfkg 04/27/2004 13:13
Ethyl benzene ND D.50 ma/Kg 04/27/2004 13:13
Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 13:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 04/27/2004 13:13
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.5 70-121 % 04/27/2004 13:13
Toluene-d8 111.0 81-117 % 04/27/2004 13:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2004-04-0458
TRENT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmentat Sonoma
Atin,: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-270Q Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Compound Conc.  mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery% |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. IRPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 105 11.0 10.00 105.0 |[410.0 |4.7)]69-129| 20
Toluene 10.3 104 10.00 103.0 11040 |1.0]70-130| 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 9.85 104 10.00 98.5 1040 |54]65165]| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 225 240 250 50.0 96.0 70-121
Toluene-d8 243 249 250 g7.2 996 81-117

04/28/2004 14:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Sovem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 50f 6




\ S TI Submission #: 2004-04-0458

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygena'tes by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone:; (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0715 Received: 04/14/2004 10:35
98995755

Site: 350 Grand Avenue, Qakland, CA

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due 1o high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag
sd
Surrogate recovery not repertable due 1o required dilution.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2004 14:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasantor, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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